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yEAR IN rEVIEW
October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022

Atchison, Brown, Doniphan, Jackson, Jefferson, Jewell,
Leavenworth, Marshall, Mitchell, Nemaha, Osborne,
Pottawatomie, Republic, Riley, Smith, Washington

Counties Served: 

........

Annual report of community & family impacts through
services provided and funds utilized. 

11,236 Square miles 
covered

#117 People 
employed full-time

NEK-CAP, Inc. Vision: 

NEK-CAP, Inc. Mission:

One by one all individuals, families,

and communities become  self-reliant.

3 Program Focuses to link families with services:

Housing Early Childhood 
Education

Community Services

Housing Choice Voucher
(HCV)

Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS)
Tenant Based Rental Assistance

(TBRA

Head Start
Children 3-5



Early Head Start

Children 0-3 & prenatal moms

Parenting & Vocational 
Classes

Filling the Gap Food Distributions
Poverty Simulations

Homeless Assistance (ESG & CoC) 
Basic Needs/Emergency Services




We provide comprehensive education and social

services to low-income community members through

collaborative partnerships focused on promoting the

development of individuals and families,

empowerment, and economic security.  



MH referral
30

IEP
27

IFSP
14

Healthy Kids  are School Ready

Healthy Impacts to children/families

Family & individual Impacts

Overall UTD 
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Immunizations 

Dental visits 

Vision screenings 

Volunteers and Donations Add up!

Total referrals for IEP's, IFSP's, and
Mental Health Services. 

99.2% of HS/EHS children
are now current on vaccines

Pottawatomie CountyPottawatomie County
862 sq miles862 sq miles

25,348 people25,348 people
8.0% poverty8.0% poverty

13 families served13 families served

Republic CountyRepublic County
720 sq miles720 sq miles
4,662 people4,662 people
11.2% poverty11.2% poverty

23 families served23 families served

*327 Head Start & Early Head Start children completed physicals. 
     Of that number, 327 also received immunizations, bringingt 158 (48.32%)
children to current status. 
*314 children attended dental visits, with 12 children (3.82%) receiving
needed dental treatment, ie fillings, etc. 
*325 children received vision screenings, with 11 children (3.38%) receiving
treatment such as glasses, etc. 

NEK-CAP, Inc. CSBG End of Year services data 2021-2022; HS/EHS PIR Data 2021-2022,
Census SAIPE data released in 2022 for 2021 census informationSources

3,189 individuals served3,189 individuals served
1037 families/households1037 families/households

1,780 females1,780 females
1,409 males1,409 males

1,665 children1,665 children
106 people 65 or older106 people 65 or older

361 people with disabilities361 people with disabilities

Jefferson CountyJefferson County
557 sq miles557 sq miles

18,975 people18,975 people
7.2% poverty7.2% poverty

62 families served62 families served

Brown CountyBrown County
572 sq miles572 sq miles
9,455 people9,455 people

14.0% poverty14.0% poverty
94 families served94 families served

Atchison CountyAtchison County
435 sq miles435 sq miles
16,293 people16,293 people
14.7% poverty14.7% poverty

159 families served159 families served

Jackson CountyJackson County
685 sq miles685 sq miles
13,261 people13,261 people
9.3% poverty9.3% poverty

67 families served67 families served




261 immunizations completed261 immunizations completed  




# dental tx needed = 20# dental tx needed = 20  




# vision tx such as glasses needed = 14# vision tx such as glasses needed = 14  

Doniphan CountyDoniphan County
397 sq miles397 sq miles
7,471 people7,471 people

12.7% poverty12.7% poverty
15 families served15 families served

Jewell CountyJewell County
914 sq miles914 sq miles
2,937 people2,937 people
13.2% poverty13.2% poverty

38 families served38 families served

Who did we work with?Who did we work with?  
What did we do?What did we do?  

Where did we do it?Where did we do it?  




263 physicals completed263 physicals completed

2022 Head Start Award Winners!!2022 Head Start Award Winners!!




Kylee Powell-Region 7 Head Start FamilyKylee Powell-Region 7 Head Start Family
of the Year Awardof the Year Award

39,719 hours of volunteer time donated by39,719 hours of volunteer time donated by
families and community members!families and community members!  





$553,942 donated$553,942 donated
in food, clothing,in food, clothing,  

space, furniture, etcspace, furniture, etc

$428,246 is the$428,246 is the  
value ofvalue of  

the time donatedthe time donated



Safe, Affordable & Healthy Housing 

Improved Nutrition for Children
# Children
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CACFP meals
40,748

Children 
238

# Individuals # Families 
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HCV 

TBRA 

CoC 

ESG 

CoC
$15,519

HCV 
$10,534

ESG
$667

TBRA
$0

HCV 
$504,735

CoC
$151,295

TBRA
$121,569

ESG
$17,714

Riley CountyRiley County
622 sq miles622 sq miles

72,208 people72,208 people
17.6% poverty17.6% poverty

2 families served2 families served

Nemaha CountyNemaha County
719 sq miles719 sq miles

10,216 people10,216 people
8.4% poverty8.4% poverty

49 families served49 families served

Family & individual Impacts

Washington CountyWashington County
899 sq miles899 sq miles
5,511 people5,511 people
9.9% poverty9.9% poverty

27 families served27 families served

Osborne CountyOsborne County
894 sq miles894 sq miles
3,498 people3,498 people
12.1% poverty12.1% poverty

3 families served3 families served

CACFP= Child & Adult
Care Food Program.  

Used to provide healthy
meals & snacks to
HS/EHS children

Leavenworth CountyLeavenworth County
468 sq miles468 sq miles

82.184 people82.184 people
8.7% poverty8.7% poverty

148 families served148 families served

Housing for families and individuals. All units pass inspections &
meet HUD Fair Market Rent requirements

Rental 
Assistance-Finding Homes in

our Communities 

Utility Assistance

263 Individuals in 170 households

115 Individuals in 43 households

51 Individuals in 29 households

52 Individuals in 23 households

Overall, 27 FSS Participants.
17 people increased their wages
by a combined total of $15,625

5 FSS graduations
with $26,383 Escrow

savings paid out

113 children in 37 families
received Filling the Gap food
distributions in 6 counties. 

Mitchell CountyMitchell County
719 sq miles719 sq miles
5,748 people5,748 people
10.3% poverty10.3% poverty

59 families served59 families served

Marshall CountyMarshall County
904 sq miles904 sq miles
9.979 people9.979 people

10.6% poverty10.6% poverty
15 families served15 families served

Smith CountySmith County
897 sq miles897 sq miles
3,576 people3,576 people
12.1% poverty12.1% poverty

8 families served8 families served

NEK-CAP, Inc. CSBG End of Year services data 2021-2022; HS/EHS PIR Data 2021-2022,
Census SAIPE data released in 2022 for 2021 census informationSources



Regular Pandemic
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Executive Director Note

Fiscal Matters 

Connect with Us!!

Agency summary

Find us on Social Media! 

Federal Income                        CSBG $620,180
Head Start, $4,496,017            HS Pandemic-$322,084         
Early Head Start $1,416,911
HCV $679,659                           TBRA $151,550
CoC $180,844                           ESG $41,736
CACFP $112,075                         ESG CV $35,057
KERA staff/BHS rent $99,181
 

Federally Funded Grants and Programs

On behalf of the NEK-CAP, Inc., Multi-County Board of Directors and staff we thank community members, volunteers and
partners for your support of both low-income individuals and families and the NEK-CAP, Inc., commitments to address the
causes and conditions of poverty, and to improve the economic mobility of those served through agency programs and
services across Northeast and North Central Kansas.

In November 2021 the agency celebrated 56 years of serving low-income individuals, families and communities. Through
continuous assessment, planning, and evaluation of agency systems and programs, we maximize the resources entrusted
to us to accomplish our mission. Our work is done primarily by administering federal resources from the Department of
Health and Human Services and Department of Housing and Urban Development; state resources from Kansas Housing
Resources Corporation and Kansas Department of Education; and local resources from the United Way of Greater Topeka,
Atchison United Way and Konza United Way; Hiawatha Community Fund and the Doniphan County Community Fund; and
from other private donors  In addition during 2021-2022 through partnerships with Thrive Allen County Navigator Program
funded by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid and the KU Medical Center Department of Family Medicine Communities
Organizing to Promote Equity (COPE) Project funded by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention/Kansas
Department of Health and Environment, the agency focused on the uninsured, the role of poverty on the  social
determinants of health outcomes, and the issue of health inequities experienced by vulnerable populations. 

Although pandemic-related funding had been exhausted, through the resources described above, collaborative
partnerships, and tireless, dedicated staff who worked through stressful conditions associated with COVID-19 then followed
by the tri-demic 3,189 individuals from prenatal moms to adults 65 and older were served. Remember through each number
below is a person impacted by NEK-CAP, Inc., and the promise of Community Action fulfilled – “Community Action changes
people’s lives, embodies the spirit of hope, improves communities and makes America a better place to live.We care about
the entire community, and we are dedicated to helping people help themselves and each other.”

Jeanette Collier
Executive Director
NEK-CAP, Inc. 2022 Board of Directors: 

James Scherer, President
Amy Posey,  1st Vice President
Jeanie Wulfkuhle, 2nd Vice President
Rhonda Mitchell, Secretary

Eric Noll, Treasurer
Dan Brenner
Sarah Johansen
Kylee Powell

Leslie Simmons
Ben Romney
Vicky Kaaz
Laurie Neeman

Private Income  
                    
United Ways, Local Grants, &
Others $19,508        
Local County Donations $28,104

0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000

Head Start 

Early Head Start 

Head Start
Regular $4,496,017
Pandemic funding $322,084          

Early Head Start
Regular $1,416,911       


